
Steve Atkinson MA(Oxon) MBA FloD FRSA
Chief Executive

Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

To: Members of the Planning Committee

Mr R Ward (Chairman)
Mr LJP O'Shea (Vice-Chairman)
Mr RG Allen
Mr PS Bessant
Mr DC Bill MBE
Mrs MA Cook
Mrs GAW Cope
Mrs L Hodgkins
Mr E Hollick

Mrs J Kirby
Mr RB Roberts
Mr SL Rooney
Mrs H Smith
Mr BE Sutton
Miss DM Taylor
Ms BM Witherford
Ms AV Wright

Copy to all other Members of the Council

(other recipients for information)

Dear Councillor,

There will be a meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE in the De Montfort Suite - Hub on 
TUESDAY, 19 APRIL 2016 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required.

The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf.

Yours sincerely

Rebecca Owen
Democratic Services Officer

Date: 11 April 2016

Public Document Pack



Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

PLANNING COMMITTEE -  19 APRIL 2016

A G E N D A

1.  APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

2.  MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2016.

3.  ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 

To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting.

4.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such 
disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda.

5.  QUESTIONS 

To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10.

6.  DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction) to report progress on any decisions 
delegated at the previous meeting.

7.  16/00145/FUL - CO-OPERATIVE, LAUNDON WAY, GROBY (Pages 5 - 16)

Proposed mixed use development consisting of pharmacy / hairdressing salon (class A1), 
hot food takeaway (class A5) coffee shop (class A3) and installation of shop fronts 
(resubmission).

8.  15/00536/OUT - 8 WOOD LANE, NORTON JUXTA TWYCROSS (Pages 17 - 34)

Erection of 3 dwellings (outline – access and layout) (revised scheme).

9.  16/00060/CONDIT - LAND NORTH EAST OF RESERVOIR ROAD, THORNTON (Pages 
35 - 42)

Variation of condition 2 of planning permission 15/00820/FUL to increase the height of the 
stable building.

10.  16/00107/FUL - RICHARD ROBERTS DYERS LTD, SOUTHFIELD ROAD, HINCKLEY 
(Pages 43 - 60)

Erection of 68 dwellings with associated access, parking and landscaping.

11.  PLANNING POLICIES (Pages 61 - 68)

To be read in conjunction with the above applications – FOR INFORMATION ONLY

12.  MAJOR PROJECTS UPDATE (Pages 69 - 72)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction).

13.  APPEALS PROGRESS (Pages 73 - 78)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction) attached.



Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

14.  APPEAL DECISIONS RECEIVED 

To report on the following Planning Inspectorate appeal decisions received:

(a)  Appeal Decision: 40D Ratby Lane, Markfield (Pages 79 - 84)

(b)  Appeal Decision: 42 Coventry Road, Burbage (Pages 85 - 86)

(c)  Appeal Decision: Land north-west of Barlestone Road, Bagworth (Pages 87 - 96)

(d)  Appeal Decision: land to the north of 48 Roseway, Stoke Golding (Pages 97 - 100)

(e)  Appeal Decision: land west of Dodwells Road, Hinckley (Pages 101 - 106)

15.  DELEGATED DECISIONS ISSUED (Pages 107 - 120)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction) attached.

16.  ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY 



This page is intentionally left blank



-149 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE

22 MARCH 2016 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mr R Ward - Chairman
Mr LJP O'Shea – Vice-Chairman

Mr RG Allen, Mr DC Bill MBE, Mr MB Cartwright (for Mrs L Hodgkins), Mrs MA Cook, 
Mrs GAW Cope, Mr E Hollick, Mrs J Kirby, Mr RB Roberts, Mr SL Rooney, Mrs H Smith, 
Mr BE Sutton, Miss DM Taylor, Ms BM Witherford and Ms AV Wright

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.4 Councillor Mr SL Bray was in 
attendance. County Councillor M Mullaney was also in attendance.

Officers in attendance: Simon Atha, Rebecca Owen, Michael Rice and Nic Thomas

458 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Hodgkins, with the 
substitution of Councillor Cartwright authorised in accordance with Council Procedure 
Rule 4.

459 MINUTES 

On the motion of Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor Wright, it was

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 23 February be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 

460 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillors Bill, Cartwright, Cope, Hollick and Witherford declared a personal interest 
leading to bias in relation to application 15/01322/FUL and stated that they would leave 
the meeting during this item.

461 DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was reported that all decisions delegated at the previous meeting had been issued.

462 16/00054/FUL - ASDA, BARWELL LANE, HINCKLEY 

Application for demolition of nos 26 & 28 Barwell Lane and the erection of an automated 
petrol filling station (revised scheme)

Councillor Taylor entered the meeting at 6.35pm.

In presenting the application, officers corrected an error in condition 9 in the report which 
should have read “The petrol filling station shall not be open for the sale of fuel outside 
the hours of 06:00 to 21:00 Mondays to Saturdays…”

Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that the application be approved, some 
members felt that the traffic impact at the Barwell Lane/Ashby Road junction should be 
assessed further. It was moved by Councillor Cartwright that the decision be delegated 
to officers following further discussion with the applicant and the highways authority. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



-150 -

Following the officer’s response that such discussions had already taken place, 
Councillor Cartwright withdrew his proposal.

Councillor Cartwright then proposed that the application be refused due to detriment to 
residential amenity and highways, which was seconded by Councillor Bill.

Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor Cook, proposed that the application be 
approved subject to the conditions contained in the officer’s report.

Councillor Cartwright’s motion, having been seconded prior to Councillor Allen’s, was put 
to the vote and CARRIED. It was therefore

RESOLVED – the application be refused on grounds of detriment to 
residential amenity and highways issues.

463 15/00942/FUL - FORMER POLICE STATION, UPPER BOND STREET, HINCKLEY 

Application for change of use from Police Station to 30 residential apartments.

Whilst in support of the principle of bringing the building back into use, concern was 
expressed regarding insufficient car parking provision on site and the potential of 
exacerbating the on-street parking problems in the surrounding area. It was moved by 
Councillor Witherford and seconded by Councillor Taylor that the application be deferred 
for a site visit and further discussions with the applicant in relation to parking.

Councillor Cartwright proposed an amendment that the application be deferred to give 
consideration to a S106 agreement to alleviate potential parking problems. Following 
clarification by officers that further discussion would not be necessary and the 
requirement for a S106 agreement could be added as part of this decision, Councillor 
Cartwright withdrew his amendment.

Councillor Wright, seconded by Councillor O’Shea, proposed that the application be 
approved subject to the conditions in the officer’s report and a requirement for a Section 
106 agreement to provide parking permits for 14 units in council-owned long-stay car 
parks for two years at the developer’s expense.

As the first viable motion, Councillor Witherford’s proposal to defer for a site visit was put 
to the vote and LOST.

Councillor Wright’s motion that the application be approved with the additional Section 
106 agreement was put to the vote and subsequently CARRIED. It was therefore

RESOLVED – the application be approved subject to the conditions 
contained in the officer’s report and a Section 106 agreement requiring a 
financial contribution for 14 parking permits in HBBC’s long-term car parks 
for a period of two years.

464 15/01322/FUL - DOCTORS SURGERY, CLIFTON WAY, HINCKLEY 

Application for extension to medical centre.

Having declared a personal interest leading to bias in this item, Councillors Bill, 
Cartwright, Cope, Hollick and Witherford left the meeting at 7.55pm. Councillor Taylor 
also left the meeting at 7.55pm.

It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Wright and

Page 2



-151 -

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to the conditions contained 
in the officer’s report.

Councillors Bill, Cartwright, Cope, Hollick, Taylor and Witherford returned to the meeting 
at 8.02pm.

465 16/00064/HOU - THE COTTAGE, 2 NEWTON LANE, ODSTONE 

Application for extension to existing garage and erection of two dormer windows 
(retrospective).

Councillor Cook proposed that a condition be added to require opaque glass in the 
dormer windows.

It was moved by Councillor Rooney and seconded by Councillor Allen that the 
application be approved. Councillor O’Shea then seconded Councillor Cook’s motion that 
opaque glass be required in the dormer windows. This was not accepted as an 
amendment by the mover and seconder of the valid motion.

Upon being put to the vote, the motion to approve the application was CARRIED and it 
was

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to the conditions contained 
in the officer’s report.

466 APPEALS PROGRESS 

Members received an update on progress in relation to various appeals since the last 
meeting. It was

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

Councillor Cook was absent during discussion and voting on this item.

467 APPEAL DECISIONS RECEIVED 

The committee received decisions in relation to appeals at 28 Lutterworth Road, 
Burbage and 23 Station Road, Ratby. It was

RESOLVED – the reports be noted.

468 DELEGATED DECISIONS ISSUED 

Members received a schedule of delegated decisions taken since the last meeting. An 
error on page 89, which referred to the Police Station site, was highlighted and it was 
agreed that this was an error and should not have appeared on the list.

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

(The Meeting closed at 8.21 pm)

CHAIRMAN

Page 3



-152 -Page 4



Planning Committee 19 April 2016 
Report of the Chief Planning and Development Officer 
 
Planning Ref: 16/00145/FUL 
Applicant: Mr Mahesh Karavadra 
Ward: Groby 
 
Site: Co Operative Laundon Way Groby 
 
Proposal: Proposed mixed use development consisting of 

pharmacy/hairdressing salon (class A1), Hot Food Takeaway (class 
A5) coffee shop (class A3) and installation of shop fronts 
(resubmission) 

 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 

 
1. Recommendations 
 
1.1. Grant planning permission subject to 

 
• Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 

 
1.2. That the Chief Planning and Development Officer be given powers to determine the 

final detail of planning conditions. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



 
2. Planning Application Description 
 
2.1. This application seeks planning permission for the subdivision of a vacant retail unit 

to provide the following: pharmacy (A1), hairdressers (A1), coffee shop (A3), hot 
food takeaway (A5) 
[...]
place until details of the location and design of 
bins for customers using the units hereby approved have been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The bins shall be 
installed in accordance with the approved details and maintained thereafter. 

Reason: To ensure there is no littering in the interests of visual amenity to 
accord with Policy BE1 of the Hinckley & Bosworth Local Plan and DM10 of 
the emerging Site Allocations and Development Management Policies DPD. 

 10. Notwithstanding the details of the proposed roller shutters as shown on 
drawing no. RPD/FEB/2016/PLANNING/05/02 rev A - Ground Floor Plan, 
prior to first use of the units hereby permitted, the design, details and 
specification of any roller shutters to be installed shall be submitted to and 
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The roller shutters shall be 
installed and maintained in accordance with the approved design, details and 
specification. 

Reason: To ensure that the development has a satisfactory external 
appearance and in the interests of visual amenity to accord with Policy BE1 of 
the Hinckley & Bosworth Local Plan and DM10 of the emerging Site 
Allocations and Development Management Policies DPD. 

10.4. Notes to Applicant 
 

1. The approved development may require Building Regulations Approval, for 
further information please contact the Building Control team via e-mail at 
buildingcontrol@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk or call 01455 238141. 

  
 

Page 16



Planning Committee 19 April 2016 
Report of the Chief Planning and Development Officer 
 
Planning Ref: 15/00536/OUT 
Applicant: Mrs Lynette Fallowes 
Ward: Twycross Sheepy & Witherley 
 
Site: 8 Wood Lane Norton Juxta Twycross  
 
Proposal: Erection of 3 dwellings (outline - access and layout) (revised scheme) 

 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 

 
1. Recommendations 
 
1.1. Grant outline planning permissio
[...]
olicy on the investigation of land contamination. Any 
scheme submitted shall be in accordance with this policy. 

 

Page 34



Planning Committee 19 April 2016 
Report of the Chief Planning and Development Officer 
 
Planning Ref: 16/00060/CONDIT 
Applicant: Mrs Melanie Brewster 
Ward: Ratby Bagworth And Thornton 
 
Site: Land North East Of Reservoir Road Thornton 
 
Proposal: Variation of condition 2 of planning permission 15/00820/FUL to 

increase the height of the stable building 

 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 

 
1. Recommendations 
 
1.1. Grant planning permission subject to  

 
• Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 

 
1.2. That the Chief Planning and Development Officer be given powers to determine the 

final detail of planning conditions. 
 .  

2. Planning Application Description 
 
2.1. This is a Section 73 application to vary condition 2 of planning permission 

15/00820/FUL, to increase the height of a proposed stable building. The original 
permission included the change of use of an existing building to stables and the 

Page 35

Agenda Item 9



creation of a ménage. This application proposes to increase the overall height of the 
previously approved stable building from 5.2 metres to 7.2 metres, to allow the use 
of a mezzanine for the overhead storage of hay. The existing building is proposed 
to remain unchanged in scale and converted into stables.  

2.2. No further amendments are proposed to the approved scheme. 

3. Description of the Site and Surrounding Area 
 
3.1. The application site comprises two grassed fields measuring a total of 

approximately 3.48 hectares (8.6 acres). The site is located within the countryside 
to the south east of Thornton, north east of Reservoir Road and west of Thornton 
Lane/Whittington Lane.  

3.2. The site contains a large agricultural building (erected under the GDO prior 
notification procedure), which is c
[...]
implemented in accordance with those approved details. 

 Reason: In the interests of amenity to reduce any impact of night time 
illumination on the character of the area, in accordance with Policy NE5 of the 
Hinckley and Bosworth Local Plan (2001) and Policy DM7 (criterion c) of the 
Site Allocations and Development Management Plan. 

9. No horse manure or other waste materials shall be burnt on the site at any 
time. 

 Reason: To ensure the development does not have an adverse impact on the 
amenities of surrounding properties in terms of air pollution to accord with 
Policy BE1 of the adopted Hinckley and Bosworth Local Plan (2001). 

10.4. Notes to Applicant 
 

1. The approved development may require Building Regulations Approval, for 
further information please contact the Building Control team via e-mail at 
buildingcontrol@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk or call 01455 238141. 

  
  
  
  
  

 

Page 42



Planning Committee 19 April 2016 
Report of the Chief Planning and Development Officer 
 
Planning Ref: 16/00107/FUL 
Applicant: Westleigh Partnerships Limited 
Ward: Hinckley Castle 
 
Site: Richard Roberts Dyers Ltd, Southfield Road 

Hinckley 
 
Proposal: Erection of 68 dwellings with associated access, parking and 

landscaping 

 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 

 
1. Recommendations 
 
1.1. Grant planning permission subject to 
 

• The prior completion of a S106 agreement to secure the following obligations: 
 

• On-site affordable housing  
• Education – £127,765.35 
• Highways - £11,766  
• Play and Open Space - £113,931.20 

• Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 

Page 43

Agenda Item 10



 
1.2. That the Chief Planning and Development Officer be given powers to determine the 

final detail of planning conditions. 
 

1.3. That the Chief Planning and Development Officer be given delegated powers to 
determine the terms of the S106 agreement including trigger points and claw back 
periods. 

 
2. Planning Application Description 
 
2.1. This is a full application for the erection of 68 dwellings, with associated access, 

parking and landscaping. The development is for 100% affordable housing with a 
mixture of 75% affordable rented properties (51 dwellings) and 25% intermediate 
tenure (shared ownership) (17 dwellings). The registered providers of the site would 
be Nottingham Community Housing Association and Hinckley and Bosworth 
Borough Council. 

2.2. The proposal includes a mixture of dwelling types, these include: 

• 24 one bedroom flats 
• 22 two bedroom houses 
• 16 three bedroom houses 
• 6 two bedroom bungalows 

 
2.3. The application proposes three access points from Southfield Road, one is an 

existing access to the north eastern corner of the site and the other two are new 
proposed access points. The development includes a total of 99 parking spaces; 
the parking is to be allocated to each dwelling and generally equates to one parking 
space for the one bedroom flats and two bedroom dwellings, and two parking 
spaces for the three bedroom dwellings and the two bedroom bungalows. 

3. Description of the Site and Surrounding Area 
 
3.1. The application site is situated on the edge of the town centre of Hinckley, adjacent 

to Hinckley Train Station. The site is bound by Southfield Road to the north, the 
railway line to the south, No. 115 Southfield Road to the east and the Railway 
Station and associated parking to the west. Directly to the north of the site opposite 
on Southfield Road are residential flats and Sparkenhoe Business Centre. 

3.2. The site is vacant and has been for a number of years. The last use of the site was 
a hosiery factory, however the buildings have since been demolished and only 
remnants of storage tanks and retaining walls remain on the site.  

3.3. Due to the site being vacant for a large period of time a number of self seeded trees 
have established and the site was o
[...]
ppropriate level of open space to be provided within 
development sites or, alternatively, a financial contribution to be 
negotiated towards the provision of new recreation facilities within 
the vicinity of the site or towards the improvement of existing 
facilities in the area.  
This policy is consistent with the intentions of the NPPF.

Supplementary Planning Guidance / Documents
New Residential 
Development 
SPG

Provides guidance on design issues to ensure new developments 
are well integrated into their surroundings, offer a good standard 
of security and amenity to future residents, protect amenity of 
existing occupiers and are locally distinctive in their appearance.

Play and Open 
Space Guide 
2008 SPD

Sets out the Boroughs approach when considering applications 
for development likely to generate a demand for open space and 
play facilities.

Affordable 
Housing SPD

This expands upon policies contained with the Core Strategy and 
provides guidance on the thresholds, targets, tenure and mix, 
local need, design and layout of affordable housing and how the 
provision should be delivered. 

Design of 
Agricultural 
Buildings (SPG)

Sets out guidance on the development and use of new farm 
buildings. It sets out the many factors which should be taken into 
account prior to the commencement of a project, such as 
requirement, siting, design and landscaping. Achieving a building 
that meets practical needs whilst ensuring it is sympathetically 
designed with respect to its surroundings. 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 19 APRIL 2016

MAJOR PROJECTS UPDATE
REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (COMMUNITY 
DIRECTION)

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this Report is to provide an update to Planning Committee on a 
number of current projects and major schemes in the Borough that are currently 
being proposed or implemented.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That Planning Committee notes the content of this report.

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

3.1 In order to keep Members informed of progress with regard to the delivery of major 
development projects, it has been agreed with the Executive Member for Planning 
that regular reports will be brought to Planning Committee. The following sections 
provide the latest update:

Strategic Planned Housing Sites

Barwell Sustainable Urban Extension (SUE)

3.2 The Barwell SUE is allocated in the adopted Earl Shilton and Barwell Area Action 
Plan (AAP) for the development of 2500 new homes and a minimum of 6.2ha of 
employment land.

3.3 Details of the scheme and an update on negotiations relating to a s106 agreement 
were approved at Planning Committee on 3 March 2015 following an earlier 
resolution to grant outline planning permission subject to s106 agreement on 23 April 
2013. The Chief Planning and Development Officer has been granted delegated 
powers to finalise all matters associated with the completion of the s106 agreement 
and the range, scope and drafting of all planning conditions and issue outline 
planning permission.  The s106 agreement is nearing completion and it is expected 
that outline planning permission will be issued by June 2016.

Earl Shilton Sustainable Urban Extension (SUE)

3.4 The Earl Shilton SUE is allocated in the adopted Earl Shilton and Barwell Area Action 
Plan (AAP) for the development of 1600 new homes and a minimum of 4.5ha of 
employment land.

3.5 A Development Consortium has prepared an outline planning application for the 
whole site and will be undertaking a programme of activity linked to its submission.  

Land West of Hinckley

3.6 Land West of Hinckley is identified in the emerging Site Allocations and Development 
Management Policies DPD for the development of 850 new homes.

Page 69

Agenda Item 12



3.7 An outline planning application for the development of 850 homes on the site was 
submitted to the Council on 27 February 2015, this was followed by a full planning 
appli
[...]
d from S106 
contributions. As this is still in the negation phase the contribution sum has not been 
agreed. 

4.2 The Earl Shilton SUE (paragraph 3.4 & 3.5) planning application will require officers’ 
time to review. This cost will be met from existing budgets. The planning fees are still 
to be ascertained.

 
4.3 Negotiations are taking place in relation to S106 contributions for the Land West of 

Hinckley (Paragraph 3.8). 

Page 70



Hinckley Town Centre Regeneration and Employment schemes

4.4 The leader project is hosted by North Warwickshire Borough Council and is funded 
by the EU Rural Devolvement Scheme and therefore has no financial implications for 
HBBC (paragraphs 3.15 to 3.17).

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS [MR]

5.1 none arising directly from the report

6. CORPORATE PLAN IMPLICATIONS

6.1 This Report provides an update on projects that will contribute to the following 
strategic aims of the Council:

 Creating a Vibrant Place to Live
 Empowering Communities

7. CONSULTATION

7.1 None directly required in relation to this update.  Statutory consultation processes on 
schemes form part of the development management and local plan making 
processes.

8. RISK IMPLICATIONS

8.1
Management of significant (Net Red) Risks

Risk Description Mitigating actions Owner
None identified

9. KNOWING YOUR COMMUNITY – EQUALITY AND RURAL IMPLICATIONS

9.1 This Report provides an update on a number of schemes, several of which are the 
subject of separate reporting mechanisms within which equality and rural implications 
are considered.

10. CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS

10.1 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into account:

- Community Safety implications
- Environmental implications
- ICT implications
- Asset Management implications
- Procurement implications
- Human Resources implications
- Planning implications
- Data Protection implications
- Voluntary Sector

Background papers: none

Contact Officer: Richard Crosthwaite x5695
Executive Me
[...]
ions.  Applying the transitional provision set out in the 
WMS, I am not satisfied that the planning impacts identified by that community 

have been addressed.  These include the effects that there would be on the 
landscape character, visual impact and the effect on the view of the church in 

Nailstone.  Having concluded that the proposal would have some limited impact 
in regard to all three matters, I conclude that those planning impacts as 
identified by the affected communities have not been addressed.  As such the 

proposed development would not meet the transitional arrangements set out in 
the WMS.  Significant weight should be given to this non-compliance.  

49. Having weighed all relevant considerations, I conclude that the factors which 
weigh in favour of the proposed development (which are the contribution to 
renewable and low carbon energy and the reduction in greenhouse gas 

emissions) do not outweigh the limited conflict with the development plan 
identified and the material consideration to which significant weight must be 

given.  The outcome of this balancing exercise indicates that the appeal should 
be dismissed.  In this respect I note that my decision is consistent with those 
of the Secretary of State issued and drawn to my attention since the WMS was 

published and with that in respect of two turbines near Stone Park Farm 
(APP/Y3425/A/2212769) in particular.  This was issued on 21 October 2015 

and is one of those referred to by both parties. 

Conclusion  

50. For the reasons given above I conclude that the appeal should be dismissed. 

 

Brian Cook 

Inspector 

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 
 

 

Appeal Decision 
Site visit made on 16 February 2016 

by G Fort BA PGDip LLM MCD MRTPI 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government 

Decision date: 15 March 2016 

 

Appeal Ref: APP/K2420/W/15/3136226 
Land to the North of 48 Roseway, Stoke Golding, Warwicksh
[...]
ts Name Address

Twycross Sheepy & Witherley

15/01005/FUL 15/03/2016 Mrs Claire Lloyd Mulberry Cottage 9 Mill Lane Witherley 
Atherstone Leicestershire CV9 3LU 

Conversion of stables to residential dwelling (retrospective)

PLANNING PERMISSION

16/00029/HOU 24/03/2016 Mr & Mrs Harding The Lodge From A444 Atherstone Road To 
Lodge Farm Atterton Nuneaton Leicestershire 
CV13 6JZ

Demolition of garage, removal of hedge and erection of two storey side extension (revised 
scheme)

PLANNING PERMISSION

16/00062/HOU 17/03/2016 Royal Oak Buildings Crown Cottage 12 Main Street Orton On The 
Hill Atherstone Leicestershire CV9 3NN 

Demolition of existing single storey extension, erection of orangery and installation of roof 
light and window

PLANNING PERMISSION

16/00086/HOU 17/03/2016 Mr Richard Pocklington Park House 62 Main Road Sheepy Magna 
Atherstone Leicestershire CV9 3QU 

Demolition and erection of replacement detached double garage

PLANNING PERMISSION

16/00100/HOU 23/03/2016 Mr Micheal Banks Brookfield House Kennel Lane Witherley 
Atherstone Leicestershire CV9 3LJ 

Erection of boundary wall

PLANNING PERMISSION

16/00135/HOU 24/03/2016 Mrs Stevens Brigadoon Pipe Lane Orton On The Hill 
Atherstone Leicestershire CV9 3NF 

Single storey rear conservatory

PLANNING PERMISSION

16/00136/HEDGE 16/03/2016 Mr Ian Wykes Hill Farm Sibson Road Ratcliffe Culey 
Atherstone Leicestershire CV9 3PH

Removal of hedgerow

NOT IMPORTANT HEDGEROW 
REMOVAL

06 April 2016 Page 13 of 13

P
age 119



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 16/00145/FUL - Co-operative, Laundon Way, Groby
	8 15/00536/OUT - 8 Wood Lane, Norton Juxta Twycross
	9 16/00060/CONDIT - Land north east of Reservoir Road, Thornton
	10 16/00107/FUL - Richard Roberts Dyers Ltd, Southfield Road, Hinckley
	11 Planning Policies
	12 Major Projects Update
	13 Appeals progress
	14a Appeal Decision: 40D Ratby Lane, Markfield
	14b Appeal Decision: 42 Coventry Road, Burbage
	14c Appeal Decision: Land north-west of Barlestone Road, Bagworth
	14d Appeal Decision: land to the north of 48 Roseway, Stoke Golding
	14e Appeal Decision: land west of Dodwells Road, Hinckley
	15 Delegated decisions issued



Minutes of the meeting


-160 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE

19 APRIL 2016 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mr R Ward - Chairman
Mr LJP O'Shea – Vice-Chairman

Mr DC Bill MBE, Mr CW Boothby (for Mr PS Bessant), Mrs MA Cook, Mr DS Cope (for 
Mr E Hollick), Mrs GAW Cope, Mrs L Hodgkins, Mrs J Kirby, Mr RB Roberts, 
Mr SL Rooney, Mrs H Smith, Mr BE Sutton, Miss DM Taylor and Ms BM Witherford

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.4 Councillors Mr MB Cartwright and 
Mr K Morrell were also in attendance.

Officers in attendance: Simon Atha, Richard Crosthwaite, Rebecca Owen, Michael Rice 
and Helen Wilson

496 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Allen, Bessant and 
Hollick, with the following substitutions authorised in accordance with Council Procedure 
Rule 4:

Councillor Boothby for Councillor Bessant
Councillor D Cope for Councillor Hollick.

497 MINUTES 

It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Bill and

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2016 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

498 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillors D Cope and Bill declared personal interests in application 16/00107/FUL as 
directors of a company based opposite the application site.

Councillor Cartwright, whilst not on the committee and in attendance as ward councillor, 
wished it to be noted that he had a personal interest in application 16/00145/FUL as he 
lived near the application site.

499 DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was noted that all decisions delegated at the previous meeting had been issued.

500 MAJOR PROJECTS UPDATE 

The committee received an update on a number of current projects and major schemes 
in the borough. It was particularly noted that the planning application from the consortium 
for the Earl Shilton Sustainable Urban Extension was expected in August 2016, and that 
an extraordinary Planning Committee to consider an application on land west of Hinckley 
may be arranged for early July, subject to agreement with key members. Members 
requested that ward councillors be involved in discussions on the latter.



-161 -

501 15/00536/OUT - 8 WOOD LANE, NORTON JUXTA TWYCROSS 

Erection of three dwellings (outline – access and layout) (revised scheme).

Councillor Rooney proposed that the application be approved, but in the absence of a 
seconder the motion fell.

Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that the application be approved, some 
members felt that the proposed development was inappropriate due to being outside of 
the settlement boundary, contrary to policy 13 of the core strategy and policies BE1, NE2 
& NE5 of the Local Plan. It was moved by Councillor O’Shea and seconded by Councillor 
Cook that the application be refused on these grounds.

Following further discussion, Councillor O’Shea proposed an amendment that a reason 
be included in relation to detriment to residential amenity due to noise, which was 
seconded and supported. 

Upon being put to the vote, the motion, as amended, was CARRIED and it was therefore

RESOLVED – the application be refused due to being outside of the 
settlement boundary, highway safety concerns and noise disturbance to 
residents of the new houses.

502 16/00060/CONDIT - LAND NORTH EAST OF RESERVOIR ROAD, THORNTON 

Application for variation of condition 2 of planning permission 15/00820/FUL to increase 
the height of the stable building.

Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that the application be approved, it was 
moved by Councillor Boothby and seconded by Councillor O’Shea that the application be 
refused due to its overbearing nature and intrusion into the countryside. Upon being put 
to the vote, the motion was CARRIED and it was therefore

RESOLVED – the application be refused due to its overbearing nature 
and intrusion into the countryside.

503 16/00145/FUL - CO-OPERATIVE, LAUNDON WAY, GROBY 

Application for proposed mixed use development consisting of pharmacy/hairdressing 
salon (class A1), hot food takeaway (class A5) coffee shop (class A3) and installation of 
shop fronts (resubmission).

It was moved by Councillor O’Shea and seconded by Councillor Boothby that the 
application be refused on grounds of over-intensification. Upon being put to the vote, the 
motion was LOST.

It was moved by Councillor Rooney and seconded by Councillor Sutton that the 
application be approved subject to the conditions contained in the officer’s report and an 
amended condition 6 to restrict delivery hours to 08:00 to 20:00. It was also requested 
that a note to applicant be added to ask them to encourage staff to park in the service 
yard and that non-solid (ie see-through) shutters be installed. Upon being put to the vote, 
the motion was CARRIED and it was

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to the conditions contained 
in the officer’s report and the abovementioned amendments to condition 
6.



-162 -

504 16/00107/FUL - RICHARD ROBERTS DYERS LTD, SOUTHFIELD ROAD, HINCKLEY 

Application for erection of 68 dwellings with associated access, parking and landscaping.

It was moved by Councillor Witherford, seconded by Councillor Sutton and

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to the conditions contained 
in the officer’s report and late items.

505 APPEALS PROGRESS 

Progress in relation to appeals since the last meeting was noted.

506 APPEAL DECISIONS RECEIVED 

Appeal decisions in relation to 40D Ratby Lane, Markfield; 42 Coventry Road, Burbage; 
land north-west of Barlestone Road, Bagworth; land to the north of 48 Roseway, Stoke 
Golding; and land west of Dodwells Road, Hinckley were noted.

507 DELEGATED DECISIONS ISSUED 

Delegated decisions were noted.

(The Meeting closed at 8.05 pm)

CHAIRMAN


